

Plandome Heights

37 Orchard Street, Manhasset, New York 11030 Tel: (516) 627-1136 Fax: (516) 627 1393 www.plandomeheights-ny.gov

Kenneth C. Riscica Mayor

Lynne Aloia Lawrence Bourguet Silva Ferman Don Parker Alvin Solomon Norman Taylor Trustees

Marianne C. Lobaccaro Village Clerk / Treasurer

Ann M. Demeri Deputy Clerk, Court Clerk

Cye E. Ross, Esq.Village Justice

Mary Breen Corrigan Village Prosecutor

Edward P. Butt, AIA
Village Building Inspector
Stormwater Mgmt
Officer

Bart Giusto Emergency Mgmt.

Coordinator

Richard HirtArchitectural Review
Board, Chair

Marion EndrizziPlanning Board, Chair

Eugene O'Connor Zoning and Appeals Board, Chair September 4, 2012

PLANDOME HEIGHTS *NEWS*

Plandome Heights Infrastructure Work

Village partners with NY State and Manhasset-Lakeville Water District for new storm drains, road re-contouring and re-surfacing and new water main

The Village of Plandome Heights has awarded a public works contract for improvements to drainage and protection of Manhasset Bay including new storm drains, changes to grading and curbing and resurfacing on Bay Driveway in the Village. The project is being scheduled for October 2012. The Village is receiving assistance in the project from NY State through grants from the Community Capital, and Economic Development, Assistance Programs. State Senator Jack Martins was instrumental in getting the grants finalized in a challenging budget environment where some grants were cancelled. The grants had been initiated by State Senator Johnson, Senator Martins' predecessor in the 7th Senate District.

The work on Bay Driveway was coordinated to follow the recent installation by Manhasset Lakeville Water District of a new 8" water main. The new water main replaces the existing, obsolete, 90 year old, 4" water main on Bay Driveway and part of Shore Road. That project started in mid-July 2012 and continued for approximately six weeks until completion by the Labor Day weekend. In addition to its investment in the water main replacement, MLWD partnered with the Village to assist on the paving portion of the Village project.

In late September, MLWD plans to replace the water main on Plandome Road in the Village as part of its long-term capital plans. The two week project should be complete in time to permit Nassau County to keep its commitment to pave that 1/3 mile of Plandome Road in 2012. Further details will be provided when available.

<u>Photo caption:</u> Plandome Heights Mayor Kenneth C. Riscica thanks MLWD Chairman Brian J. Morris and NY State Senator Jack Martins for assistance to Plandome Heights in infrastructure improvement projects on Bay Driveway in the Village. Also pictured are Plandome Heights Trustees Alvin Solomon and Aida Ferman and MLWD Commissioners Andrew DeMartin and Donald O'Brien.

